BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Second Prudence)
Review of Costs Subject to the)
Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment)
Clause of Kansas City Power and Light)
Company)

Case No. EO-2019-0068

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR HEARING

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L" or "Company") hereby submits its *Request for Hearing*, as follows:

1. On February 28, 2019, following its eighth prudence review of costs related to the fuel adjustment clause of KCP&L, Staff ("Staff") for the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") filed its *Second Prudence Review Report* ("Report") as required by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.090(11). Staff's Report alleges that the Company was imprudent with respect to its management of certain renewable energy credits ("RECs"). Staff's Report recommends that the Commission order an Ordered Adjustment in the amount of \$350,351.

2. KCP&L disputes Staff's claim of imprudence. The Company believes its RECs management practices effectively balance the costs and benefits of its RECs inventory. Consequently, and in compliance with Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.090(7)(B), the Company hereby requests a hearing regarding Staff's Report. In addition, the Company asks the Commission set a prehearing conference so that the parties can develop a recommended procedural schedule for this case.

WHEREFORE, KCP&L respectfully requests a hearing regarding Staff's Report and asks that the Commission schedule a prehearing conference so that a procedural schedule may be developed.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Phone: (816) 556-2791 E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Phone: (816) 556-2314 E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing have been served via email to counsel for all parties of record on this 11th day of March 2019.

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company